
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 15th November, 2017 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;

G Hyde Killingbeck and Seacroft;
J Illingworth Kirkstall;

A Lamb (Chair) Wetherby;
S Lay Otley and Yeadon;

K Maqsood Gipton and Harehills;
M Robinson Harewood;

R. Stephenson Harewood;
K Wakefield Kippax and Methley;
N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 11 OCTOBER 2017

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 11th October 2017.

1 - 4

7  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS - KEY 
CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES

To receive a report from the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support presenting information in line 
with the Board’s key area of interest around local 
employment and skills challenges and 
opportunities.

5 - 70

8  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

71 - 
88

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Wednesday, 13th December 2017 at 10.00 am
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.30 am)



D

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b)  Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, S Lay, 
K Maqsood, R. Stephenson and 
K Wakefield

26 Late Items 

There were no late items.

27 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

28 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors M Robinson and N 
Walshaw.

Notification had been received that Councillor B Flynn was to substitute for 
Councillor M Robinson.

29 Minutes - 6th September 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

30 Systems approach to physical activity in Leeds 

The Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles submitted a report which outlined a 
new model for the delivery of physical activity within localities and sought 
support in engaging communities and partners into this collaborative, systems 
based approach.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Sport England – Local Delivery Pilots, Expression of Interest form 
(March 2017)

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor James Lewis, Executive Member for Resources and 
Strategy

- Mark Allman, Head of Sport and Active Lifestyles

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

- Susan Haigh, Active Leeds Partnership Manager, Sport & Active 
Lifestyles

- Gill Keddie, Development Manager, Sport & Active Lifestyles
- Judith Fox, Public Health Manager, Adults and Health
- Mark Mills, Executive Manager, Asset Management and Regeneration
- Baksho Uppal, Area Leader, Communities Team.

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation on ‘Approaches to reducing 
physical inactivity in the city’.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The health and wider benefits of physical activity. 
 The need to embed physical activity into people’s everyday lives in 

terms of the physical and social environments.
 The strong links between inactivity and deprivation – the Board 

particularly acknowledged how this informed the Council’s original 
expression of interest to the Sports England Local Delivery Pilot fund in 
March 2017.

 The reasons for the local delivery pilot bid not being successful and 
details of subsequent discussions held with Sport England to still 
develop an investment plan for whole systems work in priority 
communities in Leeds.

 The opportunities presented by the Council’s move towards more 
focused locality working in terms of achieving greater alignment and 
more collaboration around the physical activity agenda.  Reference 
was also made to the case study work undertaken with the 
Communities Team in the inner south of the city.

 An overview of existing successful local projects.
 The need to promote the range of activities in communities and making 

greater use of existing provision.  Linked to this, the Board particularly 
recognised the need for schools to also open up their sports facilities 
and pitches for wider community use.

 The importance of a whole school approach including physical 
education, after-school sports and active travel to and from school.

 The involvement of sports clubs, e.g. Leeds Rhinos and Yorkshire 
Cricket Club, in encouraging young people to take up physical activity.

 The next steps and key challenges in delivering a systems approach to 
physical activity.

 The Board acknowledged the powerful contribution that physical 
activity and sport can have in support of wider council outcomes and 
priorities.  It therefore agreed to arrange a further session surrounding 
the development of a systems approach to physical activity and to 
invite a wider range of representatives, including the Council’s Chief 
Executive and Leader.   

RESOLVED – That a further session surrounding the development of a 
systems approach to physical activity is scheduled into the Board’s work 
schedule.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

(Councillor R Stephenson left the meeting at 11.05am, Councillor K Maqsood 
at 12.30pm and Councillor B Flynn at 12.40pm, during the consideration of 
this item).

31 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The following updates were provided:

 Council’s approach towards Devolution – the Board agreed to hold a 
working group meeting to consider potential gaps and opportunities 
regarding delivery of the devolution agenda.  It was agreed that the 
meeting be held on Monday, 13 November 2017 at 9.30am.

 Locality Working – It was advised that Environment, Housing and 
Communities Scrutiny Board was holding a working group meeting on 
Monday, 30 October at 9.00am to discuss the development of a new 
locality working model.  In view of the cross-cutting nature of this 
matter, other Scrutiny Board Chairs were being invited to attend this 
working group meeting or to nominate another Scrutiny Board 
representative in their absence.  Councillor S Lay expressed an 
interest in attending this working group meeting if required.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.

32 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 15 November 2017 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.55pm)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport)

Date: 15th November 2017

Subject: Employment and Skills – key challenges and opportunities

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. At the beginning of the municipal year, the Scrutiny Board expressed an interest in 
undertaking a piece of work aimed at achieving inclusive growth by addressing local 
employment and skills gaps.  However, it was agreed that the Board would firstly 
consider the Council’s wider draft Inclusive Growth Strategy as part of the formal 
consultation process. This was undertaken during the Board’s September meeting.

2. Since then, the Council has also launched its draft Leeds Talent and Skills Plan for 
wider consultation. This Plan covers the period 2017 – 2023, which is the same period 
as the Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy.  The Plan is also closely aligned to the 
Strategy, reflecting the critical importance of skills to economic growth, and similarly 
has been developed through collaboration between the Council, employers, residents, 
and education and skills providers.  The people of Leeds are also at the heart of the 
Plan, from equipping local young people with the right skills and careers advice, to 
enabling in-work progression, retraining and lifelong learning in our ever changing 
labour market.

3. Many of the Scrutiny Board’s main interest areas around employment and skills are 
reflected within the draft Leeds Talent and Skills Plan and therefore this has been 
appended as a key reference document (see appendix 1). 

4. However, the Board also expressed a specific interest in exploring how young people 
who have offended are also supported into the labour market.  A separate briefing 
paper has therefore been provided by the Leeds Youth Offending Service (YOS) 
outlining some of the challenges that these young people face in terms of accessing 

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  3788661

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



opportunities as well as briefly outlining some of the initiatives that have been 
developed to address these challenges (see appendices 2 and 2a).

5. During the meeting, the Board will also receive a brief presentation on the following:

 An overview of the changing labour market and the consequential skills issues 
across the different sectors within the city; and

 A general explanation about the Council’s city leadership and enabling role and 
how this is reflected in the current draft Leeds Talent and Skills Plan.

6. Both the Chief Officer for Employment and Skills and the Head of Service at Leeds 
YOS will be attending today’s meeting to respond to questions raised by the Scrutiny 
Board and also assist the Board in determining appropriate next steps.

Recommendation

7.    Members are asked to consider the attached appendices and information presented 
during the meeting and determine its next steps in terms of undertaking further 
Scrutiny work.

Background documents1

8. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 6



NEW SKILLS FOR 
THE NEW ECONOMY
THE LEEDS TALENT AND SKILLS PLAN 2017-2023

P
age 7



LEEDS TALENT AND SKILLS PLAN2

P
age 8



LEEDS TALENT AND SKILLS PLAN 3

1. CONTEXT	 00

2. COLLECTIVE CALLS TO ACTION	 00


[...]
 OF THE 

SKILLS PLAN

1

•	 Strengthening the role of schools in 
developing students to contribute to the 
economy to their full potential, including 
getting them ready for the world of work, 
raising educational attainment, improving 
careers advice and business engagement 
in schools

•	 Extending Early Years provision, linking 
this to supporting more parents to get into 
work or to progress into better jobs

We are committed to building our Skills Plan around 

the city’s children and young people. Investing in 

children offers the greatest returns and we are 

committed to giving our children the best start 

possible, research shows that the most cost effective 

public sector investment is in the early years, with 

benefits through childhood and into adult life and 

work.

We will continue to protect and promote the 

successful and vital network of early years services, 

providing support to parents and carers to enter, stay 

and progress in work, through children’s centres 

and childcare, and more targeted services such as 

the Stronger Families initiative. We will also work 

with employers to encourage and support parents 

returning to work after a period of childcare, including 

in higher skill roles where there are currently skill 

shortages. 34% of working age mothers do not 

work; this increases to 45% of single mothers; and 

decreases to 28% of coupled mothers who share care 

with a partner. Supporting more of this cohort into 

economic activity will have a significant benefit.

The proportion of Leeds schools judged to be good or 

outstanding is in line with the national average, and 

above the regional average but we are not complacent. 

Leeds will continue to raise aspirations and standards 

and develop our role as part of the City Region and 

Northern Powerhouse strategies for schools.

Careers education, information advice and guidance 

(CEIAG) in schools is failing to prepare young people 

for the world of work, and requ
[...]
 a prescribed approach. We hope that the city’s stakeholders will 
endorse the approach, the city challenges, and the practical interventions, and join us in 
making change happen for the benefit of all our businesses, residents, and communities.

P
age 60



LEEDS TALENT AND SKILLS PLAN 55

NEXT STEPS
We said at the outset that the Plan should be a living document which changes in both 
ambition and actions as time passes. It should not be static, or unchanging, as this would 
undermine the action focused principle. 

We also said the Plan should not have one single owner, but be collectively owned by 
stakeholders in the city. But in order to have real impact, the Plan needs a custodian, to 
prompt and challenge stakeholders, to review progress, and to identify new trends and 
challenges to the city’s supply of talent that we will tackle. The Council’s Employment and 
Skills Service will play this part, convening stakeholders and reviewing progress against the 
Plan on an annual basis.

P
age 61



P
age 62



  Appendix 2 

1 
 

 

 

 

Report from Leeds Youth Offending Service for IGCS Scrutiny Board, November 2017 

Leeds Youth Offending Service works with children and young people aged 10 – 17 with the 

aim of preventing offending and reducing re-offending.  The YOS continues to support the 

Leeds Children’s Services obsessions of reducing the numbers of looked-after children, 

reducing the number of young people not in education, employment and training and 

improving school attendance.   We have three multi-agency area teams based in each 

wedge in the city, each having an education officer with the specific remit of maximising 

young people’s access to suitable education, training and employment.  Our statutory 

partners come from education, health, local authority, police and probation services.    

Our principle methodology involves working with young people and their families to build 
their ability to desist from crime.  We recognise that mean
[...]
a work as  appropriate 

 Education placements for the young  people 

P
age 70



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport)

Date: 15th November 2017

Subject: Work Schedule

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The Board’s work schedule is attached as appendix 1. This will be subject to change 
throughout the municipal year.

2. Also attached at appendix 2 are the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
18th October 2017.

Recommendation

3.    Members are asked to consider the work schedule and make amendments as 
appropriate.

Background documents1

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Angela Brogden
Tel:  3788661

Page 71

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2017/18
Area of review June July August

European City of Culture 2030  
Bid

Detailed briefing on the current 
position
SB 26/07/17 @ 11 am

Council’s approach towards 
devolution

Culture Strategy 2017-2030 
Delivery Plan

Tackling health inequalities 
through the promotion of more 
active lifestyles.

Achieving inclusive growth by 
addressing local employment 
and skills gaps.

Briefings Scrutiny
[...]
addressing key 
challenges.
SB 13/12/17 @ 10.00 am

Achieving inclusive growth 
by addressing local 
employment and skills 
gaps.

Briefings

Budget & Policy 
Framework/pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Financial Health Monitoring
SB 17/01/18 @ 10.30 am

2018/19 Initial Budget Proposals
SB 17/01/18 @ 10.30 am

Performance Monitoring Performance Update
SB 17/01/18 @ 10.30 am

P
age 75



Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Work Schedule for 2017/2018 Municipal Year

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Inclusive Growth, Culture and Sport) Meeting WG – Working Group Meeting

Schedule of meetings/visits during 2017/18
Area of review March April (TBC)

European City of Culture 
2030  Bid

Council’s approach 
towards devolution

Culture Strategy 2017-2030 
Delivery Plan

Tackling health inequalities 
through the promotion of 
more active lifestyles.

Achieving inclusive growth 
by addressing local 
employment and skills 
gaps.

Briefings

Budget & Policy 
Framework/pre-decision 
Scrutiny

Performance Monitoring

P
age 76



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 18TH OCTOBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

73 Late Items 
Although no formal late items of business had been submitted to the Board for 
consideration, prior to the meeting Board Members had been provided with 
colour versions of the Leeds Safeguarding Adults Board 2016/17 Annual 
Report together with colour copies of the ‘easy read’ version. (Agenda Item 
14, and Minute No.84 refers).

74 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Leeds United Football Club’s 
Training Ground Proposals’, Councillor Blake drew the Board’s attention to 
her position as a Trustee of the Leeds United Foundation, whilst in relation to 
the same item, Councillor J Lewis drew the Board’s attention to the fact that 
he was a Leeds United season ticket holder.  (Minute No. 80 refers). 

75 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th 
September 2017 be approved as a correct record.

ECONOMY AND CULTURE

76 Leeds 2023 European Capital of Culture Bid 
Further to Minute No. 35, 17th July 2017, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report which sought approval of the Leeds bid to become 
European Capital of Culture in 2023 for the purposes of submission to the 
Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport (DCMS) by the 27th October 
2017. The bid document was appended to the submitted report.

As part of the introduction to the submitted report, the Board viewed a short 
film entitled, ‘I Am A Spark’, which had been produced to accompany and 
support the city’s bid.

In presenting the report, the Chair conveyed her appreciation, on behalf of the 
Board, for the supportive cross-party approach which had been taken 
throughout the preparation of the bid, and also to the pivotal role played by 
the Leeds 2023 Independent Steering Group, which had recently 
recommended the bid document to Executive Board for approval.

Page 77



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

Members noted the wide ranging support and positive attention that the bid 
had received since its recent publication; noted the commitment that the bid 
was being submitted on behalf of and reflected the whole city; and highlighted 
the range of opportunities including the positive legacy and economic benefits 
that being European Capital of Culture could potentially bring. 

In addition, the Board’s approval was sought for the Chief Officer (Culture and 
Sport) to make any minor amendments and clarifications to the bid document 
which were required, prior to the document’s formal submission to the DCMS.

RESOLVED – 
(a) Th
[...]
rom 
Call In being that the Council may not be able to submit the bid to become 

Page 78



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15th November, 2017

European Capital of Culture 2023 within the required timescales and would 
therefore forgo the opportunity that this would bring to the city. In addition, it 
was also noted that given the competitive nature of the bidding process, it was 
considered that the bid could not have been submitted to an earlier scheduled 
Board meeting and therefore enabling it to be made available for Call In, as 
this could have potentially prejudiced the Council’s interests, should the bid 
have been revealed to competitors at an earlier stage).

EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS AND OPPORTUNITY

77 'More Jobs, Better Jobs': Progress Report 
Further to Minute No. 68, 21st September 2016, the Director of City 
Development submitted a report providing an update on the work which had 
been undertaken, together with the achievements made over the past 12 
months in support of the key work streams of the ‘More Jobs, Better Jobs’ 
Breakthrough Project.

In presenting the report, the Executive Member for ‘Employment, Skills and 
Opportunities’ paid tribute to the recently deceased Professor Mike Campbell 
OBE for the integral role he had played in the work of the More Jobs, Better 
Jobs Research Partnership.

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board was provided with further detail 
on the actions which were being taken to ensure that a collaborative approach 
continued to be developed in order to ensure that the positive results arising 
from the breakthrough project were being maximised, whilst the Board also 
considered how the Council’s role in the area of job retention and creation 
would continue to evolve in the future. 

With regard to measuring the outputs arising from the breakthrough project 
and the related supporting data to illustrate performance comparative to other 
Core Cities and Local Authorities, Member

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

SCRUTINY BOARD (INCLUSIVE GROWTH, CULTURE AND SPORT)

WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor A Lamb in the Chair

Councillors B Flynn, R Grahame, 
M Harland, G Hyde, J Illingworth, 
K Maqsood, R. Stephenson, K Wakefield 
and N Walshaw

33 Late Items 

There were no late items.

34 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

35 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors S Lay and M Robinson.  

Notification had been received that Councillor B Flynn was to substitute for 
Councillor M Robinson.
 

36 Minutes - 11 October 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 October 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.

37 Employment and Skills - Key challenges and opportunities 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
presented information in line with the Board’s key area of interest around local 
employment and skills challenges and opportunities.

The following information was appended to the report:

- The draft Leeds Talent and Skills Plan (2017-2023)
- Report for Scrutiny Board from Leeds Youth Offending Service 

(November 2017).

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Employment, 
Skills and Opportunity

- Sue Wynne, Chief Officer Employment and Skills
- Matt Wilton, Head of Employment Access & Growth



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

- Andy Peaden, Head of Service, Leeds Youth Offending Service.

The Board received a PowerPoint presentation, which provided an overview 
of the draft Leeds Talent and Skills Plan (2017-2023).

The key areas of discussion were:

 Developing work with schools and other educational institutions around 
apprenticeships and possible development of a charter.

 Concern that apprenticeships were exploited by some employers for 
cheap labour.

 The need to develop more entry level jobs and opportunities for 
progression.

 An update on short and longer term interventions in relation to 
apprenticeships.

 An acknowledgement regarding the importance of supporting all skill 
levels and the role of training partners.

 Development of apprenticeships in relation to housing growth.
 The need to develop transport infrastructure to access opportunities.
 The role of Elected Members and governing bodies to challenge 

schools to take a greater lead in promoting apprenticeships.  The 
Board also discussed the need for more formal engagement with head 
teachers.

 Developing work with West Yorkshire Combined Authority (WYCA) and 
partners regarding adult learning.

 Opportunities for re-skilling through the apprenticeship levy.
 The role of the Leeds Youth Offending Service in supporting young 

people back into the labour market and the challenges that exist in 
ensuring that they were job ready.

 Positive development of the right direction and skills mill programmes. 
 Next steps, particularly in terms of developing further work around 

information, advice and guidance, opportunities for progression and 
work with schools and other educational institutions.

RESOLVED – That the issues raised as part of the Board’s themed update 
around local employment and skills challenges and opportunities, be noted.

38 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 
municipal year.

The Board was advised that the December themed meeting focussed on sport 
and active lifestyles and relevant representatives had been invited to attend.

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved.
 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Wednesday, 13th December, 2017

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 13 December 2017 at 10.00am (pre-meeting for all Board 
Members at 9.30am)

(The meeting concluded at 12.05pm)


